in Goldbell Holdings Limited and approximately HK$14.3 million as general working

capital and reserved approximately HK$4.1 million as general working capital; and

(ii) An issue of convertible bonds in the aggregate principal amount of HK$100 million

which entitled the holders to convert into Shares at the conversion price of HK$3.2 per

Share as stated in the announcement of the Company dated 11 June 2014. The net

proceeds of approximately HK$96.2 million were intended to apply for potential

acquisition and such net proceeds has been applied as to HK$96 million for the

acquisition of 10% interest in Goldbell Holdings Limited and reserved HK$0.2 million

as general working capital.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purpose only, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately upon completion of the Placing assuming all the Placing

Shares are fully placed is and will be as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing
assuming all the Placing
Shares are fully placed

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Substantial
Shareholder(s)

Twin Star Global Limited

(Note)

147,238,000 18.75 147,238,000 18.13

Mr. Wong Wai Sing 4,100,000 0.52 4,100,000 0.51

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 27,000,000 3.32
Other public Shareholders 633,943,667 80.73 633,943,667 78.04

Total 785,281,667 100.00 812,281,667 100.00

Note: Twin Star Global Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, is

owned as to 50% by Mr. Chum Hon Sing, the joint vice-chairman of the Board and executive Director

and as to 50% by Mr. Wong Wai Sing, the chairman of the Board and executive Director. Mr. Chum Hon

Sing and Mr. Wong Wai Sing are deemed to be interested in 147,238,000 Shares held by Twin Star

Global Limited.

GENERAL

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the completion of the Placing is

subject to the fulfillment of conditions precedent under the Placing Agreement. As the